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The following products are "back office" products, not touched by end users.  So the only accessibility requirement is that a disabled network administrator must be able to remotely configure the product through the SAN-OS Command Line Interface (CLI) Interface 3.1.x. The CLI permits complete control over configuration which is fully compatible with screen reader technology.

MDS 9100 Supervisor/Fabric-I, SAN-OS Software Release 3.1.x (CLI OS Functionality) 
MDS 9100 Supervisor/Fabric-2, SAN-OS Software Release 3.1.x (CLI OS Functionality)
MDS 9200 Supervisor/Fabric-I, SAN-OS Software Release 3.1.x (CLI OS Functionality)
MDS 9500 Supervisor/Fabric-I, SAN-OS Software Release 3.1.x (CLI OS Functionality)
MDS 9500 Supervisor/Fabric-2, SAN-OS Software Release 3.1.x (CLI OS Functionality)


The following statement applies to version 3.1.x (Fabric Manager and Device Manager)

The product line also contains graphical user interface (GUI) tools, Java and Web-based, to compliment the CLI functionality and are detailed in 1194.21, table 1 for the San OS  CLI, 1194.21 table 2 for Fabric Manager (FM)/Device Manager (DM) Java GUI, and 1194.22 for the Fabric Manager Server (FMS) web client.
Summary Table - Voluntary Product Accessibility Template
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	Section 1194.21 Software Applications and Operating Systems
	Included
	This product provides two unique interfaces to configure and monitor the product family.  The product provides a Command Line Interface (CLI) and a Graphic User Interface (GUI).     

The CLI is inherently accessible and conformant to Section 508. The details of the San OS  CLI is documented in first 1194.21 template, labeled 1194.21 – Table 1.
The GUI provides an alternate interface for Fabric Manager (FM) and Device manager (DM). These are JAVA based applications. is driven through this interface.  Although virtually all aspect of the GUI can be driven through the CLI with the exception of topology within the FM.  To address this interface, a second 1194.21 template, labeled 1194.21 – Table 2.


	Section 1194.22 Web-based internet information and applications 
	Included
	Details the conformance of Fabric Manager Server Web Client.  

	Section 1194.23 Telecommunications Products 
	Not Applicable
	This product does not have any Telecommunication features

	Section 1194.24 Video and Multi-media Products 
	Not Applicable
	This product does have any Video or Multimedia features.

	Section 1194.25 Self-Contained, Closed Products 
	Not Applicable
	This not a self-contained product.

	Section 1194.26 Desktop and Portable Computers 
	Not Applicable
	This not a desktop or portable computer.

	Section 1194.31 Functional Performance Criteria 
	Included
	 

	Section 1194.41 Information, Documentation and Support - Detail
	Included
	



Section 1194.21 Table 1: Software Applications and Operating Systems – Detail
The following details the conformance of the San OS Command Line Interface (CLI).
	508 Clause
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	1194.21(a)
	When software is designed to run on a system that has a keyboard, product functions shall be executable from a keyboard where the function itself or the result of performing a function can be discerned textually.
	Supports
	CLI provides keyboard access.

	1194.21(b)
	Applications shall not disrupt or disable activated features of other products that are identified as accessibility features, where those features are developed and documented according to industry standards. Applications also shall not disrupt or disable activated features of any operating system that are identified as accessibility features where the application programming interface for those accessibility features has been documented by the manufacturer of the operating system and is available to the product developer.
	Supports
	Supports Filterkeys.

	1194.21(c)
	A well-defined on-screen indication of the current focus shall be provided that moves among interactive interface elements as the input focus changes. The focus shall be programmatically exposed so that Assistive Technology can track focus and focus changes.
	Supports
	CLI provides initial/keyboard focus.

	1194.21(d)
	Sufficient information about a user interface element including the identity, operation and state of the element shall be available to Assistive Technology. When an image represents a program element, the information conveyed by the image must also be available in text.
	Supports
	CLI is text based.

	1194.21(e)
	When bitmap images are used to identify controls, status indicators, or other programmatic elements, the meaning assigned to those images shall be consistent throughout an application's performance.
	Not Applicable
	No images or graphical elements in the CLI

	1194.21(f)
	Textual information shall be provided through operating system functions for displaying text. The minimum information that shall be made available is text content, text input caret location, and text attributes.
	Supports
	CLI is text based.

	1194.21(g)
	Applications shall not override user selected contrast and color selections and other individual display attributes.
	Supports
	Dependent application used to access CLI.

	1194.21(h)
	When animation is displayed, the information shall be displayable in at least one non-animated presentation mode at the option of the user.
	Not Applicable
	No animations in the CLI

	1194.21(i)
	Color coding shall not be used as the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
	Supports
	Application is text based and color is not used.

	1194.21(j)
	When a product permits a user to adjust color and contrast settings, a variety of color selections capable of producing a range of contrast levels shall be provided.
	Supports
	Application is text based and color and contrast are determined by Telenet emulator.


Section 1194.21 – Table 2: Software Applications and Operating Systems – Detail
Cisco Fabric Manager and the Device Manager Software (Java applications) provides basic switch configuration and troubleshooting capabilities.
The following testing was done on a Windows XP with Freedom Scientific’s JAWs screen reader, v 7.0, Microsoft XP Screen Magnifier, Microsoft XP Accessibility Options (Filter keys and Display/Contrast settings), and Microsoft XP On-screen Keyboard, and Sun Microsystems Java Access Bridge for Windows Operating System 2.0.1.
	508 Clause
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	1194.21(a)
	When software is designed to run on a system that has a keyboard, product functions shall be executable from a keyboard where the function itself or the result of performing a function can be discerned textually.
	Support with Exceptions
	The topology mapping view within FM are rely on mouse dependent actions and do not have keyboard or menu equivalents.
There is equivalent textual information in the data table (accessible to keyboard navigation) above the topology map, but the right click menu items on a topology objects are not available in the data table or respective data cells.

The Device Manager view of an actual device (picture of the back of a device) does not allow keyboard navigation. However, there are menu equivalents for the interface elements of the device. 

	1194.21(b)
	Applications shall not disrupt or disable activated features of other products that are identified as accessibility features, where those features are developed and documented according to industry standards. Applications also shall not disrupt or disable activated features of any operating system that are identified as accessibility features where the application programming interface for those accessibility features has been documented by the manufacturer of the operating system and is available to the product developer.
	Supports
	Filter keys and Sticky keys are applicable to FM and DM. Both accessibility input features are supported. 

	1194.21(c)
	A well-defined on-screen indication of the current focus shall be provided that moves among interactive interface elements as the input focus changes. The focus shall be programmatically exposed so that Assistive Technology can track focus and focus changes.
	Support with Exceptions
	The topology mapping view does not receive initial focus, but there is an equivalent data table that contains textual information that receives keyboard focus.
The Device Manager view of an actual device (picture of the back of a device) does not provide keyboard focus.

	1194.21(d)
	Sufficient information about a user interface element including the identity, operation and state of the element shall be available to Assistive Technology. When an image represents a program element, the information conveyed by the image must also be available in text.
	Does Not Support
	Using JAWs 7.10 screen reader and Java Access Bridge 2.0.1 both FM and DM tested extremely well with objects and text elements being spoken, i.e. the menu bars, tree control navigation elements, toolbars, data tables, form elements and notifications. 
However, there are embedded form elements/labels in data tables, e.g. check boxes, which are not recognized by the screen reader. This example can be found in the Open Fabric dialog box and the respective data table of available Fabric items.
Additionally, the Topology mapping view is not accessible to the screen reader due to lack of keyboard navigation features. The contextual menus (accessed through right click mouse button) for a object in the topology map is not available to the keyboard only user.

	1194.21(e)
	When bitmap images are used to identify controls, status indicators, or other programmatic elements, the meaning assigned to those images shall be consistent throughout an application's performance.
	Supports
	Objects in Topology mapping are accessible through a data table that provides equivalent information through text.

	1194.21(f)
	Textual information shall be provided through operating system functions for displaying text. The minimum information that shall be made available is text content, text input caret location, and text attributes.
	Support with Exceptions
	The Topology mapping view provides textual information, but does not receive initial/keyboard focus or keyboard navigation.

There is equivalent textual information in the data table (accessible to keyboard navigation) above the topology map, but the right click menu items on a topology objects are not available in the data table or respective data cells.

	1194.21(g)
	Applications shall not override user selected contrast and color selections and other individual display attributes.
	Support with Exceptions
	FM and DM inherit the OS contrast, e.g. High Contrast White, for the background of the GUI window and dialogs. 
The text size does not change when a Large text size is selects. 

The topology map provides a zoom in and out feature that enables a low-vision users to magnify the topology items.

FM and DM dialogs and window (exception the topology map) are compatible with the Microsoft XP Magnifier, utilizing the keyboard navigation and initial focus to center content in the magnification window.

The Device Manager view of an actual device (picture of the back of a device) does not support custom display attributes.

	1194.21(h)
	When animation is displayed, the information shall be displayable in at least one non-animated presentation mode at the option of the user.
	Not Applicable
	No animations

	1194.21(i)
	Color coding shall not be used as the only means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
	Supports with Exceptions
	The Device Manager (DM), Device Summary uses color to status indicators, Up, Down, Fail, Minor… However, there are contextual fly outs that provide a textual description and additional details on the status.
The DM Module Dialog box uses a red highlight color as an alert for table content items.

	1194.21(j)
	When a product permits a user to adjust color and contrast settings, a variety of color selections capable of producing a range of contrast levels shall be provided.
	Not Applicable
	Products do not provide the option to adjust color and contrast settings.

	1194.21(k)
	Software shall not use flashing or blinking text, objects, or other elements having a flash or blink frequency greater than 2 Hz and lower than 55 Hz.
	Supports
	No instances of flashing or blinking objects are within the 2Hz to 55Hz range. Additionally, the flashing objects in the product a restricted to a small percent (less than 5%) of the minimal screen resolution of 800x600.

	1194.21(l)
	When electronic forms are used, the form shall allow people using Assistive Technology to access the information, field elements, and functionality required for completion and submission of the form, including all directions and cues.
	Does Not Support
	The FM and DM product provides excellent job of providing access to information and from elements to Assistive Technology, but “Does Not Support” due to the several instances where labels for form elements are not read. Additionally, there are embedded form elements in data tables, e.g. checkboxes, which are not correctly spoken or identified by a screen reader. For example the following 2 dialogs provide checkboxes in data tables that are not recognized by the screen reader when brought into focus:
Fabric Open Dialog Box, Server Admin (Fabric Tab) Dialog Box.


Section 1194.22 Web-based internet information and applications – Detail

The Fabric Manager Server Web Client provides a web-based Operational View-Historical performance statistics, storage-area-network (SAN) inventory, and fabric event information needed for day-to-day operations are accessible remotely through a Web-browser interface.
	508 Clause
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	1194.22(a)
	A text equivalent for every non-text element shall be provided (e.g., via "alt", "longdesc", or in element content).
	Support w/Exceptions
	All the function images, buttons, icons…, use alt tags. There are instances of layout images that don’t use the alt tag.
In the Performance Summary, pie charts use .png files to display data and do not use the alt tag. There are visible text equivalents, but the  text equivalents are not read by the screen reader because the visible text equivalents are embedded in the .png file.

	1194.22(b)
	Equivalent alternatives for any multimedia presentation shall be synchronized with the presentation.
	Not Applicable
	No instances of multimedia.

	1194.22(c)
	Web pages shall be designed so that all information conveyed with color is also available without color, for example from context or markup.
	Supports with Exceptions
	In the Performance Summary, there are Pie Charts that use color to depict percentages, but there are text equivalents to support the colored information.
In the Custom tab, there is a option view Template Reports that use Line Charts that rely on color to convey information, blue and green lines. These Line Charts are generated .png files where the adjustment of color can be changed.

	1194.22(d)
	Documents shall be organized so they are readable without requiring an associated style sheet.
	Supports
	Additionally, the Internet Explorer options are supported: ignore colors, font styles, and font sizes specified on Web pages.

	1194.22(e)
	Redundant text links shall be provided for each active region of a server-side image map.
	Not Applicable
	 No instances of server-side image maps.

	1194.22(f)
	Client-side image maps shall be provided instead of server-side image maps except where the regions cannot be defined with an available geometric shape.
	Not Applicable
	 No instances of client-side image maps.

	1194.22(g)
	Row and column headers shall be identified for data tables.
	Does Not Support
	Data table headers do not use the <th> tag. Additionally, table summary tags are not used for data tables.

	1194.22(h)
	Markup shall be used to associate data cells and header cells for data tables that have two or more logical levels of row or column headers.
	Not Applicable
	 There are no data tables with more that 2 or more logical levels of rows or column headers.

	1194.22(i)
	Frames shall be titled with text that facilitates frame identification and navigation.
	Does Not Support
	Tree Control navigation is within a frame that does not have a title tag.

	1194.22(j)
	Pages shall be designed to avoid causing the screen to flicker with a frequency greater than 2 Hz and lower than 55 Hz.
	Supports
	No instances of flashing or blinking objects that are within the 2Hz to 55Hz danger range.

	1194.22(k)
	A text-only page, with equivalent information or functionality, shall be provided to make a web site comply with the provisions of this part, when compliance cannot be accomplished in any other way. The content of the text-only page shall be updated whenever the primary page changes.
	Does Not Support
	No text-only page is provided. 

	1194.22(l)
	When pages utilize scripting languages to display content, or to create interface elements, the information provided by the script shall be identified with functional text that can be read by assistive technology.
	Supports
	JavaScript cannot be turned off. The tree control navigation is dependent of JavaScript. The navigation of the tree control and functional text is usable in the tree control folders (expand/collapse) and individual items. However, when a user opens a folder using keyboard actions, the page is refreshed and the user must navigate back to the desired area where they applied the action.

	1194.22(m)
	When a web page requires that an applet, plug-in or other application be present on the client system to interpret page content, the page must provide a link to a plug-in or applet that complies with §1194.21(a) through (l).
	Not applicable
	No instance of an applet or plug-in.

	1194.22(n)
	When electronic forms are designed to be completed on-line, the form shall allow people using assistive technology to access the information, field elements, and functionality required for completion and submission of the form, including all directions and cues.
	Supports
	

	1194.22(o)
	A method shall be provided that permits users to skip repetitive navigation links.
	Does Not Support
	No skip navigation is available

	1194.22(p)
	When a timed response is required, the user shall be alerted and given sufficient time to indicate more time is required.
	Supports
	 



Section 1194.31: Functional Performance Criteria - Detail
	508 Clause
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	1194.31(a)
	At least one mode of operation and information retrieval that does not require user vision shall be provided, or support for Assistive Technology used by people who are blind or visually impaired shall be provided.
	Support through equivalent facilitation
	The functionality in Fabric Manager and Device Manager and the FMS Web Client can be accessed through CLI

	1194.31(b)
	At least one mode of operation and information retrieval that does not require visual acuity greater than 20/70 shall be provided in audio and enlarged print output working together or independently, or support for Assistive Technology used by people who are visually impaired shall be provided.
	Support through equivalent facilitation
	The functionality in Fabric Manager and Device Manager and the FMS Web Client can be accessed through CLI

	1194.31(c)
	At least one mode of operation and information retrieval that does not require user hearing shall be provided, or support for Assistive Technology used by people who are deaf or hard of hearing shall be provided.
	Not Applicable
	There are no features in the product that requires hearing.

	1194.31(d)
	Where audio information is important for the use of a product, at least one mode of operation and information retrieval shall be provided in an enhanced auditory fashion, or support for assistive hearing devices shall be provided.
	Not Applicable
	No auditory features in product

	1194.31(e)
	At least one mode of operation and information retrieval that does not require user speech shall be provided, or support for Assistive Technology used by people with disabilities shall be provided.
	Support through equivalent facilitation
	The functionality in Fabric Manager and Device Manager and the FMS Web Client can be accessed through CLI

	1194.31(f)
	At least one mode of operation and information retrieval that does not require fine motor control or simultaneous actions and that is operable with limited reach and strength shall be provided.
	Support through equivalent facilitation
	The functionality in Fabric Manager and Device Manager and the FMS Web Client can be accessed through CLI


Section 1194.41: Information, Documentation and Support

	508 Clause
	Criteria
	Supporting Features
	Remarks and Explanations

	1194.41(a)
	Product support documentation provided to end-users shall be made available in alternate formats upon request, at no additional charge
	Supports
	Accessible documentation is available through Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC) upon request.

	1194.41(b)
	End-users shall have access to a description of the accessibility and compatibility features of products in alternate formats or alternate methods upon request, at no additional charge.
	Supports
	Accessible documentation is available through Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC) upon request.

	1194.41(c)
	Support services for products shall accommodate the communication needs of end-users with disabilities.
	Supports
	Cisco conforms through equal facilitation.  Customers may reach Cisco Technical Assistance Center (TAC) via Phone, Email or Web Form.   All cases open through email or web are opened as Priority 3 cases.   All Priority 1 or Priority 2 case can only be opened via the telephone.  TTY users must call the Text Relay Service (TRS) by dialing 711 and have the TRS agent contact Cisco TAC via voice.


Cisco MDS 9000 CLI and Fabric Manager Functional Differences

This Cisco MDS 9000 Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide Table A-1 contains a list of features and functions not supported by Cisco Fabric Manager or Device Manager. This list is organized according to the chapter in which the feature would be described if it were supported. For documentation about these features, refer to the Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide – use the following URL to view the guide:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps5989/products_configuration_guide_chapter09186a008040f8f6.html
Table A-1 Features/Functions Not Supported by Cisco Fabric Manager or Device Manager (SAN-OS 3.1.x)

	Part
	Chapter/Category
	Procedure

	2 Installation and Management
	Obtaining and Installing Licenses
	Backing Up License Files

Updating Licenses

Moving licenses between switches

	
	Initial Configuration
	Starting a Switch (Initial Setup)

Configuring Console Settings

Configuring COM1 and Modem Settings

Configuring the Initialization String

Basic Switch Configuration

Terminal Settings

File System Commands (Subset Supported)

Displaying File Contents

	
	Using the CFS Infrastructure
	Configuring CFS over IP

	
	Working with Configuration Files 


	Formatting External CompactFlash

Compressing and Uncompressing Files

Displaying the Last Lines in a File

Executing Commands Specified in a Script

Setting the Delay Time

Displaying Configuration Files

Unlocking the Startup Configuration File

Accessing Remote File Systems

	
	Software Images
	Manual Upgrade on a Dual Supervisor Switch

Corrupted Bootflash Recovery

	
	Configuring High Availability 
	Copying Images to the Standby Supervisor

	
	Managing System Hardware
	Clock Modules

	
	Managing Modules 


	Connecting to a Module

Preserving Module Configuration

Purging Module Configuration

Reloading the Switch

EPLD Configuration

ASM-FSN Boot Image

Configuring SSI Boot Image

Managing ASM and SSM Modules

	3 Switch Configuration


	Configuring Interfaces 


	Displaying the ALPA Cache Contents

Clearing the ALPA Cache

N-port identifier virtualization (NPIV)

	
	Scheduling Tasks 
	Schedule Configuration

	4 Fabric Configuration


	Inter-VSAN Routing Configuration


	Inter-VSAN routing (IVR) FICON support

IVR Service Groups

	
	Distributing Device Alias Services
	Configuring DDAS

	6 IP Services


	Configuring FCIP 
	Displaying and Clearing ARP Caches

	
	Configuring the SAN Extension Tuner
	Tuning Configuration

	
	Configuring IP Storage 
	IPS Module Core Dumps

	8 Network and Switch Monitoring
	Monitoring Network Traffic Using SPAN
	Remote SPAN

	10 Troubleshooting


	Troubleshooting Your Fabric 


	Loop Monitoring

Configuring CIM

CFS for fcTimers

Local Text Based Capture

Capturing FCAnalyzer Frames Locally

Sending Captured FCAnalyzer Frames to a Remote IP Address

Clearing Configured FCAnalyzer Information

Display a List of Hosts Configured for Remote Capture

Use Fabric Analyzer Display Filters

	
	Monitoring System Processes and Logs


	Saving the Last Core to Flash

Kernel Core Dumps

System Health Initiation

Loopback Test Configuration Frequency

Hardware Failure Action

Tests for a Specified Module

Clearing Previous Error Reports

Online Health Management System

  • Enabling and Disabling the OHMS

  • Enabling and Disabling Hardware Failure Action

  • Configuring Onboard Failure Logging

  • Clearing Previous Error Reports

  • Performing Tests for a Specified Module

  • Configuring Automatic Loopback Tests

  • Performing SERDES Loopback Tests


There are some functions that can be performed using the Cisco Fabric Manager (FM), Cisco Device Manager (DM), and Cisco Fabric Manager Server (FMS) that are not available using only CLI. Table 2 lists the functions that are unique to Cisco FM, DM, and FMS. The following guidelines are used to determine what constitutes functional differences:

· The CLI and GUI procedures used to view or configure parameters do not constitute a functional difference, because the functions can still be performed.

· The format and organization of the parameters presented is not relevant, because a user still have access to the same information.

· If a parameter or statistic cannot be viewed or configured using CLI or GUI that constitutes a functional difference.

· If parameters are transformed (analytical functions) into new values which are not accessible by CLI or GUI that constitutes a functional difference.

· Major presentation capabilities only provided by GUI interfaces constitutes a functional difference, such as graphing and mapping.

Table 2 Cisco FM, DM, and FMS Functions Not Provided by CLI (SAN-OS 3.1.x)

	Tool
	Feature Description

	Cisco FM
	Fibre Channel network discovery

	
	Fibre Channel topology mapping

	
	Configuration comparison (Fabric Configuration Analysis tool)

	
	Fabric-level connectivity analysis (End-to-End Connectivity Analysis tool)

	
	Zone Merge Analysis tool

	
	Zone Migration tool

	
	FICON Flow Load Balance Calculator

	
	Syslog server

	
	TFTP server

	Cisco DM
	Real-time performance charting (bar, pie, line, area)

	Cisco FMS
	Performance prediction reporting

	
	SNMP proxy

	
	Historical performance monitoring

	
	Auto-baseline performance thresholds (calculated)


All contents are Copyright © 1992-2007 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the Last Updated date printed below; is supplied for market research purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

For more information please contact accessibility@cisco.com
Last Updated:  March 12, 2007

